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:9'roPl: 
To: 

• 
MARINE ATTACK SQUADRON 211 

Mar::ne Aircraft Group 12 
1st Marine Aircra.ft Hing, FNFPac 

FPO, San Fra;1cisco 96602 

Comrnay;chng Officer 
Cvmmending Officer, Marine Aircr,:' it Group 12 

Subj : Com.i",land Chronology 

Ref: (a.' J.ruO 5750.10 

< 

:3: PEB: jd1 
05750 
03A2L~968 

5~68 

'nCl: J (1:' Command Chronology of Marine Attack Squadron 211, period 
1 Aug through 31 Aug 19613 

1. In af:corde.nce "lith reference (a) enc:los1.lre (1) is submitteci. 

tiJ- This letter is declassified upon removal of enclosure (1). 

DISTLIBm'Tn!.~~ HAG-l2 (Attn: 8-3) 
VM_II.-2::!..1 8F~C File 
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VMA-211 
COMHMID CHROlJOLOGY 
1-31 AUGUST 1968 

DO~mGfi.lWED AT :3 YEAR IlifTFJi.VAIS 
DECLA.SSIFIFj) AFTDi.:'. 12 YE!-l.!.S 

DOD DIiL 5200 .10 

lof6 

DECLASSIFIED 

, 



DECLASSIFIED 

LtCol Leo J. LEBL;':i:W, Jr. 
LtCol Fredrick P. S;LLZlVL.l·:, Jr. 
Maj. Richard C. BA1:at'~T 
Maj. Carl F. B&~GST.i~ml, Jr. 
Ha.j. James S. GAI-li;G::Ll"'l 
Naj. Gerald L. ELLIS 
Maj. ~JilliaJ.n R. zr'r;it 
Haj. Robert M. PAYNE 
Capt Brenden N. GRK~LEY, Jr. 
Maj. Je.rnes L. LUNSDEN 
Ca-~t Keruteth E. COOK 
Lt (Me) Robert K. HCEDS 
MSgt Dean A. HOPKn~S 

Comm"mding Officer 
Co~nanding Officer 
Executive Officer 
Operations Officer 
Personnel Officer 
Mainte:,lance Offleer-
He i!1te'1.2.~lce Gf:Ltcer 
Logistics Cffieer 
Aviation Safety Officer 
lI[i! .. TUPS Officer 
Intelli~e;lce Cifiear 
Flight Surgeon 
Squac1.n.'~1 Sergeant Najar 

1-2M1.'.g68 
26-31Aug68 
1-3lAv~'Z6G 
1-3lAug68 
l-.3lA 1.1;;6::' 
1-2 .Au.g6C 
Z~·~.'J.l\.t16' 6~~ 
1-3jJ .... ug68 
1-3iA'L'.gSS 
1-3lA'L"-SS2, 
1-3lAug6~-' 
1-3lA 'L1g t<:. 
1-3IAU6'b:· 

b. All combat oDor,:t:l.e;l1s C:.t'.r:1.n;; tile re-·J(',':·-(, .. _".'. -')8l'io( o:r. 1 AUi],llst 
,1TU 31 A1.1r;.U.St were cn.<lucted. fro,n Chu Lai~ .Repub1ic cf Yi3tnal"l. 

c. JjXf?_ro ;::.~_ Ji.oJ:'l,t';J.y.Ji.t..~X{~l1 

UStIC Officers 23 

·~J.3r![C Enlisted 158 

1 

J::F; Enlisted o 

a ~ Dt1riD.g AU~:'L~st, VllA··211 fle'"T 1506.3 scrtj.es for a total of' 
1>1<;8.2 hou.rs ,:·no. dro':qed 1,561.)7 tons of ordnence. at tllis tctal {}D s0.r+.~&s 
were close air sup:)ort missions 

b. The El~:perience level 0:(" the pilDts re-,;lI:t:i.!l'Ja. very high. Dt.'.riil.?: 
the ra()~2th Majors B: ;0.;'~'IT, BJ:tC",rCSi.~h.'; ~ EI·TJ1.~ and LD£.1SjJ~:~; flew their 300t11 
mission~ J.YU:.tjor Pi:.Y;{[;, Ca.pt; i-,~s COCh, C(;.<dE'I'.r, 1"3[;1'(,;;1:'1:''1' and T!;1iiNEl1 flevT 
thei:r 200t.~-, yn:1_sFlj.ons. 

c. Ar:;ail'l. the sqw.:,cl.ron fle"1 \!itLout O.n o_Gcident "_u:r.-1 :.!,~ +.;~.r" -''1nntb 
reflecting an all h;::I.>".\.O.5 er-::::.rt tOi'!c,rd Ci_vJ_.'l.tion s; :.':ety. 

1. Adnril1ist:r<"tion. Durii.lg t>i8 rs)Ort:u1;: !le:r-iod. t'·.e sqladron 
r.;ainod S. officer9 ~ndl9 enlisted men. 30ff:i.cS!'6 and 19 enlisted }"tIel:> vler8 
transferred dt:l'il1(: -C:_18 month of' August. 
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2. Promotions. Dur:'.i1g th .. i.s re::lorting period the follo'\ii;:l[~ 

promotions \18-;; effected: 

1 First Lieutenan.t to CaptQin 
1 Sergeant to Staff Sergeant 
1 Corporal to Ser~:eant 
3 Lane,,, Corporals to Corporal 
~ P:r:ivDte First Class to Lance Cor:~;cr8.1 

3. .ji~:~:tds. There Here a total of 57 Air Nedals and 2 Distinguished 
}I'lying Croscls Jarned by squadron pilots during tho 1110nth of AU.[;11St. 

1. Tho follow:t1.".g is a S'L':':ll;1ary of the ;10V.rS ,-:;no. sort:i.es flatln 
d1U:::...i1g tIL: morJ.t.h of:~ 't.~gust: 

Combat Sorties 

lifon-Comba.t Sorties 2.3 
.' -,.- 1,175.2 

22.5 

170.8 

1,198.2 

150 

610 

DAS Sorties 201 

LandiD.G Zone ?rep Sorties 29 

4 

Tally Ho Sorties 

Hostile Fire Hisslons 107 
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2~ ',fb,El fpllp\l.'.n,~ is .s 8U)'1··,'.x·y 0 th; cr::::ml(~ o')3r:'-cions SU-l="y:rted 

iL 1.( tl1e nUl'1ber of SOl ties i'lmre, :.11 their' scx::",',y·t: 

Scot1end II &: III 
Hevacla Ee.g1e 
HameJ:uke Thrust 
Houston 
Allen Brook 
Whee1er/Vlallowa 
Jeb StUl:l1't III 
miZ 
Kentucky 
Saline/Napoleo:c'l 
NiJl~ 

Burlington Trtd.1 
Dragon Pale.ce 
La.ncaster III 
Sumer,set ?lain 
Laos 

28 
20 
93 
53 
91 
6 

17 
36 
20 
5 

31 
8 

17 
54 
14 

2 

1. During the montb. of August ti18 SC',U8.<.i'on IJvil"L rec,: rc1s were ins:jected 
e~:r,.t~:e ~~J:n~ ,Il.~tL.,In~,' ?G~, t?, :,~. A grao.6 ol' '01.',tstF.l,:'K1:l,"l.': H';1.S ~ivel1 '.:ith ('l"le 

£1lJ.-W_ o .. c",C.Le : ,,,,.le.:. Vl.,,~C,.l .k.'J bee,'l con~ectGd • 

e 

. 2. An ilrITe:Cl,tory Co::' all 8.ceo Dta '010 eq'uipiTlent 'Jlas l181d c!:l,~e to a chanGG 
of COIllil'.anc:.inf, Officer. The Salne inventory tv(', S usc6. to eUoct tlJ.G c1l2nge 
of Assistant Nat",ril Officer ~ 2n<i Lt HE.nsan r·81. c:'.ng 1st Lt. Vchu1.ek. 

J. LO·)l. NUICZ a:ld FFC CC,\i:i::c.-'I'C:':' Here rotat3C. to Conus' .' " tlleir 
1'e'')l", ccnlents H2Y'8 Cp1 C.;,SSIDY ;.~ LC)l S:'K. Tho Nateria1 Sect:..c';U is at 
'I:/O Strength. 

4. A r0col1ciliat:i.ol1 1:r:Lt~i Qrcup 8v.):)ly S~tion W,:S comle"i:.G0. on all 
outstlc~:l.nr:: Y'octl.i..sitions held by tllis squadron. 

5. T:1e arr:~va1 of a ·sufficient. qY:£lnt:i.ty of sl::'.fety 3h,)os i,l t{~a rsquil'eQ 
siZGS 11, .. q allm;~ c'i;:;-bri b.:.tiCl1 c·f i:J:'.-cial issuo ano rep1,,· CEJiue:c',t 5110GS for 
the "en. 

6. It hi? S :,)8,';n reCc(;r.Jm::l:~,cl~' '1:,':,' -t t.;·,h-tooll. i t8~·l.S be added t:.. tho :7'"'o_w' ........ 

:£iS8.T.,IIt ~hJ:~se iter1S 8_y-e T:BceS$0:r-:7 8.dClj_t.i0jJ.8"~ :r~""~..111..:r-<;,-,·.'Q~:-::bo: t.r: ~~.:,.)..-;"l~J.Q. t}:18 

sr;,'L'.a( ron to l:;cttor (oOFI:::,].';:"1:." its ',:!'es,mt --lission. 

7. Capt. HcH:;, LLY h2 8 rl;)"l~cGC: Cayt .~,};;~·":r::;T'I' as Sc:,1.\:',dron Emlx>.rk€t.t:i.on 
Of::ic0r. -
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1. The M8J.:l"Ge::lc!lce De'YrtmeYlt CO"l~")10tel). 12,330 items processed in 

geJ.-ler.s.l Sll'T;JOr-t of t1:i.:..:t. O)9Hl tj.Ol1s. 

2. The Me.inten·::lC6 Depa.rtm.ent Has :lsac'.eo. by Hajor ~L 1::. E'L"lJ;;:, uHh 
Captain J. C, lCS'I'~:~,. ,:'S E~ssist2;:t Hn:'.nte:--·,:·C6 :~T::cer, '::\:lC Fi:c'st Lieute:;'1l?<nt 
(;, )~. TC,:)(, a s ~!a:i.llt,':).i.'~lGG Control C:(,:C1ceI'. 

_ 3. The m2jor 'JI'oblel"l .- T'028 :?Jr ths :.)1'·:,.,t:,,,- wsr-e 1?c1: 0:: '8rscc'1j'.e1. 
-\:he Sri";" Q'ro" "'.,'0' !~~'"l'1 n r " 1e,~rc>; -1 s· ;1,-·t rp '-,1 -: 0 .... ; r. .;. ,.". P 21 '. ,..,,,,-. '"7 r' '""i" '.10'-.1- '.',' __ ,lr .. ,. -::_\o.~. 1. .. 1,J,('...l.. ___ ._J. (J \ c . .,L •. 4' ••• -' ......... _~ __ :.:J v_v __ '-'... _ } .. 1 •. ..-1...:....1.;. ".c';j ~'I: _ 4" v'J J',_ '.:. (> 

(S~?0cifJ,c['ll)" 6316' S ~ J52 Jet EYl[,:;:Lne '1.Gcha:nics.) Also t t.here ~KlS e. 1t1Ck 

.. ' 

of ~~C-5' s for StE:.Ttj.ll~:· tircr;'ft. The-r are more suiteb1e ::1)1" st8.rti).12, air-cZ'c;,:t\, 
tha:1 :C:;'C-10 IS. A-~ this' t,:i!!J..cill'-'i.-211 110 ~ 110 :::TC-5 IS. 

4. Not Cp-:n'atiol1Blly Heady btdt.istics. 

Oper'e t:Loi1ally l1ee.dy ••• , , •• , ••••• , ••••••••••• 10,179.6 
Not Oporat.:'-'~a&lly .~e;~cl.y Su)·ly •••••• , .' ., •••• 2,390.0 
Not O)er8.t~ .. o;E'11~/ head.y jyia:;.nte;:H;!·:.CG •• , •• , ••• 3,054.4 

_Torma1 l;iCic ?ercentaG·3s, (I.U../ CPl;'i~IL3T 541~2.4A) 
C~)er.':. t:.onally J~:~e2.d'T .................... 0 •• 75% 
_ •• ; ~'\ ttl crJ' 
l·~\...;J.·t.S •••• 0 •• II ........................ " ••••• lOp 
'7( t·"'· 15% ,t.: .... .:""';.!.) .•••••••••• G ............ <I ............. . 

_;i .. i~ ?erce~lta~:88 for vr·fk-211 for AUGUST 1968 

C',-. err"') )vi ;~~:I.~ 1] \1 R;)ad"", ,,,) • 0 •.• 0. r .~ ' ...... 0. 0 •••••• 65% . -...~ .. ' 
,.'" ')Q 15" !\;Ul\.i..J 0 .... ~ •• ' C' " ••••• , •• 0 •• 0 " ••• 0 0 .. ~ •• «I • • .. • • • to 

£'1'(;l\';YI a ., , •• GO" ~ ~ " ...... c • " ••• ~ ..... '" • tI •••••• 20% 

5. Commonts on ::·:rCJiS/j·TCHH PerceDtages 

a. ~. Excessive i';'.ii.3 time \J::' S )rLl£'r:i.l~" dx,e to Bu:.;o I S 151127, 
_152061 s e. 152046 hrvin~:' been dCWi.l f0r Tl"1.umion ikn.1:Yts: one since 5 Ju~y, one 

/ since 24 J1.:'.ly, & o')e sine:: 18 August. Buj}o 151045 11"8 been ov.t f(jr a fv.el 
control s:,nce 13 AUf:uSt. 

b. HCB.H. ExC8ssive liC?k"l til~18 ,.as)rimc-:c:.1y 2ueto BuNols 151993$ 
150132, 152046~ 1510L~5~ 15107S~ 152001~ & 15C0'7L~' 8.11 ;;oi~~: QOUi!, for C'.al.:?~'.d",\r 
Iuspect:'ol'ls. Bu.f,;o' s 1520."12, 151096~ & 151107 d01,1l1 fox' en:::;::.ac O}k,\::O~GS. 

6. Lee? IS, 228 c~lCPI S W";L'0 reqv.0st:'.oned foJ' a c..c:ily avera:,6 of 
sevall (7) submrt?Z~d sue:} Gay. A hi~ll 0:;: 23 L(jCP's ll8.S S1.'.brl1it.te{ on 6 J1U~;ust 
1968$ ,\!it:G a lc~.] (':of 0 .. \\~@IS 0:,0 18 Au.Sclst1968. The mO'.'.th endod 1.!:;.til 29 
ACCI.' I S 0l:.tSt.21}C~:,.n0. 
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• The High 5 items 'Jer'e: 

FSN 
f~B-6685-555-3042~V~lli 
RG-66l0-866-4348-VJNII 
RQ-6680-987~3673~F27X 
RG-2915-788-0?:87-F::'ISC 
mI-166o-S18-90C;2-F2'""/X 

NClvEG;·CL:rUEC 
EGi:--UDIC7i;(E 
STBY. GYHC IED:::C reB. 
FUEL FLC: IF'DIGL'I,(.R 
fUEL cc::~' ;."(L 

• 
DEt'1.tXD 

- 6 . 

5 
5 
4 
4 

tit 7. Pr-ese,lt Statt'.s of Airc.r~-.ft. 
AlO 
16 

AlB 
6 

D4 
1 

E5 
1 

The 2yer·o :je e.:'.rcI't;;.ft availabili t;/ f(.ll~ t::'6 mc.:cn ~lG 1":lli1C:l clu.rinc 
.L1..l~ou.st vh.1S 16 aircrdt for 77% of Al aircraft. 

8. ~ircrc_ft D8.J.1lage for j'ggust. 

_ 19 .At'{;1..lst 196t 149658 took a 30 CAL. rC1."!.ncl tlU'ol,-:h the r1.'.dder. 

Cn 31 August lS6C t:.:,ore Fere 140 ~")ersol'Hel c:'ssignod an:::' III 
effecti vo. L:;:)Gc-00(1 10sGes in ;3epte:mher are 15 • .. !viAtion C:r:.0WllCl.§.o T~j.s fo::.lo1!:L:'!g ordnance was expended in combet OPG:(~·tiOE.3 
duri2:.g the mont> of At\~u.st: 

5 .00 Ii J."~~.~l1 

2.75 11 FFLJi. 
MK-7 J;',10 
UK-12 Sl'iI~- ::J~ (FS) 
't-TK-77 CS 
CBU 24/B 
i'1K~77 FIfl~ BC"iB 
1·i1(-·81 BCl,ID 
NK-82 Belli 
ANMlJ. ?A~ BOHB 
20 ~n"I 

TlT.dJ Ti.,··.~:'.GE 

'IC'1~~ L POU7ID."<:'E 
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346 
2,351 

8 
12 
19 

8 
4J:) 

1,908 
3,507 

2~.8 
9,930 

1,561.37 
3 .1,Q. 7J,?-3 

DECLASSIFIED 


